The Bank�s net interest income simulation model projects that net interest income will increase on an annual basis by
1.7%, or approximately $1.2 million, assuming an instantaneous and parallel increase in interest rates of 200 basis
points. The net interest income produced by these scenarios is within our asset and liability management policy.

EVE is a concept related to longer-term interest rate risk. EVE is defined as the net present value of the balance sheet�s
cash flows or the residual value of future cash flows. While EVE does not represent actual market liquidation or
replacement value, it is a useful tool for estimating our balance sheet earnings sensitivity to changes in interest rates.
The greater the EVE, the greater our earnings capacity. The Bank�s EVE model projects that EVE will increase 3.3%
and 5.5% assuming an instantaneous and parallel increase in interest rates of 100 and 200 basis points, respectively.
Assuming an instantaneous and parallel decrease of 100 basis points, EVE is projected to decrease 3.2% (although
such a decline is unlikely given the present low level of interest rates). The EVE shifts produced by these scenarios are
within the limits of our asset and liability management policy. The following table sets forth the Bank�s EVE limits as
of December 31, 2008:

Change
Change (in Basis Points) in Interest Rates EVE Amount Percent

(Dollars in thousands)

+ 200 BP $ 534,869 $ 27,676 5.5%
+ 100 BP 523,846 16,653 3.3
0 BP 507,193 � �
− 100 BP 490,942 (16,251) (3.2)

Edgar Filing: SUPERIOR BANCORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 92

Both the net interest income and EVE simulations include assumptions regarding balances, asset prepayment speeds,
and interest rate relationships among balances that management believes to be reasonable for the various interest rate
environments. Differences in actual occurrences from these assumptions, as well as non-parallel changes in the yield
curve, may change our market risk exposure.

Derivative Positions.

Overview.  Our Board of Directors has authorized ALCO to utilize financial futures, forward sales, options, interest